
WICHITA AUDUBON SOCIETY

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4 – 2 0 2 5

MEETINGS
We began our year with a potluck dinner at the 
Great Plains Nature Center. Several people 
brought pictures for a show and tell of our 
adventures. The September program was 
presented by Jon Beckman from KDWP, with a 
very interesting program about urban fox and 
coyote populations. In October, Anne Heitman, 
Curator of Birds at the Sedgwick County, told us 
about the zoo’s conservation program in the 
Marianas archipelago centered on the Guam Rail 
and the Guam Kingfisher. 

Dr. Tom Luring of WSU talked in November about 
the effect of climate change on aquatic systems, 
and explained his research on Giant Salamanders 
in the Southeast U.S. In January we imagined 
escaping the cold with a trip to Botswana with 
Bob Gress. In February weather caused a switch 
from live to Zoom. Three grad students from OSU 
gave presentations on their work, including 
window markers to prevent bird collisions, theef fects of c l imate change on bird 

reproduction, and a citizen science project 
to h e l p s t u d y S h r i ke s . T h e M a rch 
presentation was done via Zoom with Scott 
Harris, describing his adventures chasing 
America’s raptors. Donald Wolfe, Jr., was our 
April presenter, describing the Masked 
Bobwhite recovery program at the Sutton 
Avian Research Center. We ended our 
program year in May with Jackie Augustine, 
Executive Director of Audubon of Kansas. 
She told us about the biology and 
conservation of Sandhill and Whooping 
Cranes.

This is the 48th annual report of the Wichita Audubon Society and Chaplin Nature Center which 
highlights the activities for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. Chaplin Nature Center is owned and 
operated by the Wichita Audubon Society, with operations directed by the CNC committee of the 
board of directors.
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FIELD TRIPS

Our monthly Second Saturday bird walks in 
Chisholm Creek Park continued to be well 
attended, even in the snow.  

The Cheney Reservoir trip in September was 
attended by seven people who were treated two 
Northern Waterthrushes, a Red Knot, and a 
Laughing Gull, among many others.  

Kingman State Fishing Lake was our destination 
in October. Six of us saw waterfowl, lots of newly 
arrived sparrows, and some late migrating 
warblers.  

The Wichita Christmas Bird Count had twenty 
participants who found 98 species, including 
rarities like Long-tailed Duck, Iceland Gull, and a 
Rufous Hummingbird. This was the first 
hummingbird ever reported on this count. 

The last Christmas bird count for this 
season was Red Hills. Bad Weather meant 
only seven observers got there. Despite 
cutting the day short they found 70 
species.  

Between Wichita and Red Hills we joined 
numerous other Christmas counts 
including Slate Creek, Arkansas City, 
Marion, Sedan, Quivera NWR, Newton, 
Winfield, and El Dorado.  

In late January twelve of us flew to Puerto 
Rico for our annual extended field trip. We 
focused on Puerto Rican endemics and 
found 16 of the 18 species. We circled the 
island visiting wetlands, mountains, 
forests and the seashore. The tropical 
climate felt really good! 

March saw us searching for Woodcocks in 
Chisholm Creek Park. A crowd of 32 
showed up to see them flying and 
making their ‘peent’ calls. 
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Loess Bluffs NWR in Missouri was our 
destination in March. Nine people saw 
thousands of Snow Geese and a lot of 
Trumpeter Swans, plus other waterfowl 
and early migrant shorebirds. 

Our Chautauqua County trip in April 
brought out nine people. All our targets 
showed up: Yellow-throated Warbler, 
Black-and-White Warbler, Louisiana 
Waterthrush, and a surprising number of 
Purple Finches. The blooming trees and 
wildflowers were a bonus. 

In May we combined the Second Saturday 
bird walk with a trip to the Derby canoe 
launch. The best birds from the canoe 
launch area were Painted Bunting, White-
eyed Vireo, Yellow-breasted Chat, and four 
Pileated Woodpeckers. 
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CHAPLIN NATURE CENTER

5,988 VISITORS FOR 2024–2025

This was a year of transition at Chaplin Nature Center. Elizabeth Walker, our director for one year, left 
in November. Thanks to a small army of volunteers we were able to keep the visitors’ center open on 
weekends, as well as completing a number of maintenance projects. Our selection committee 
worked hard and considered a number of candidates before hiring Eden Johnson as our new 
director and naturalist. She started in June and only three days later a storm knocked down 
numerous trees, including one that crushed the bluff staircase. Eden handled it all calmly and 
efficiently. Despite more storms that brought flooding and additional tree damage, she had the 
trails open and the staircase cleared of fallen trees by the end of the month. With repairs underway 
and many new program and activities planned, the future looks bright.
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THANKS TO OUR DONORS 
We could never do all we do without the generosity of all of you

 

EAGLES	
Carol & Hal Cumberland, Wichita, KS 
Steven & Barbara Dietz, Merriam, KS 
Tom Ewert, Wichita, KS 
Daniel & Martha Housholder, Wichita 
Tom McDavitt, Wichita, KS 
Patty & Jim Marlett, Wichita, KS 
Ed Salguero, Wichita, KS 
Sandra & Larry Tholen, Wichita, KS 

HUMMINGBIRDS	
Anonymous 
Michael Bayouth Charitable Fund	 , 
Wichita, KS 
Doris Burnett, Manhattan, KS 
Jim & Sara Farley, Wichita, KS 
Bob Gress, Wichita, KS 
Marlene Hayes, Wichita, KS 
Jon Jantz, North Newton, KS 
Kroger. Cincinnati, OH 

CARDINALS	
Janet Baird, Overland Park, KS 
Donna Bender, Halstead, KS 
Trudy Bennett, Wichita, KS 
Eugene & Mary Blake, Winfield, KS 
Pat Butin, Wichita, KS 
Joan Caldwell, Geuda Springs, KS 
Barbara Coats, Wichita, KS 
Dave & Lisa Dodson, Wichita, KS 
Evergy Gift Match 
Barbara Gobbert, Bel Aire, KS 
Bill Gress, Wichita, KS 
Kevin & Laura Groeneweg, Wichita 
Michael Habbert 
Cindy & Gordon Hansen, Buffalo, Mo 
Pete & Deb Janzen, Wichita, KS 
Mary Engleman & Andy Kemmer, 
Eastborough, KS 
Carolyn Lindsey, Wichita, KS 

Jim Mason, Wichita, ,KS 
Atcha Nolan, El Dorado, KS 
Sally Ottaway, Wichita, KS 
Mary & Paul Patrick, Goddard, KS 
Pfizer Gift Match 
Tom & Phoebe Richardson, Wichita 
Carolyn & Terry Schwab, Newton, KS 
Mary Singleton, Wichita, KS 
Sara Swartz, Stillwater, OK 
Don Tan, Wichita, KS 
Sean Tomlinson, Newton, KS 
Dick & Margaret Wieland , 
Eastborough, KS 
Doug & Abigail Woolley, Wichita, KS 
John Zody, Ellis, KS 
Dana Bob Zook, Wichita, KS 

MEADOWLARKS	
Ted Albright, Towanda, KS 
Mary Aldridge, Wichita, KS 
Judy Algrim, Bel Aire, KS 
Ed & Marilyn Armstrong, Mulvane, KS 
Allen Asmussen, Hutchinson, KS 
Rene Baade, Newtown, CT 
Catherine Bible, Hutchinson, KS 
Jeremy Birket, Wichita, KS 
Jill Bostwick, Bel Aire, KS 
Patrick Boyarski, Wichita, KS 
Albert Brimer, Jr, Wichita, KS 
Bruce Buhr, Wichita, KS 
Debbie Calloway, Wichita, KS 
Kurt Jean & Eli Carter, Garden Plain, 
KS 
Jeffrey Christian, Wichita, KS 
Tom Church, Wichita, KS 
Carrie Clapp, Augusta, KS 
Nancy Clarkson, Arkansas City, KS 
Teresa Cornett, Wichita, KS 
Jeff & Christy Cox	 Tulsa	 OK 
Dr. Joy Darrah, Wichita ,KS 
Maxine DeLong, Wichita, KS 
James Douthitt, Wichita KS 

Kay Drennen, Wichita, KS 
Bill & Kathy Ethridge, Wichita, KS 
Marlene Ewert, North Newton, KS 
Richard Faidley, Austin, TX 
April Finuf, Winfield, KS 
Joan Fox, Wichita, KS 
Richard Frankel, Derby, KS 
Mary Gerant, Wichita, KS 
Paul Goertz, Haysville, KS 
Karen, Graves, Wichita, KS 
Melissa Gregory, Leawood, KS 
Jane & Earl Griffith, Wichita, KS 
Elizabeth Harlenske, Wichita, KS 
Karl & Mary Harold, Wichita, KS 
Neal Harrison, Towanda, KS 
Dave & Sharon Hewitt, Goddard, KS 
Greta Hiebert, North Newton, KS 
Delvin Holdeman, Wichita , KS 
Jim & Barbara Hoppins, Wichita, KS 
Insurance Center, Inc., Arkansas City 
Gay James, Wichita, KS 
Norma Johnson, El Dorado, KS 
Harold Kieler, Denver, CO 
Joseph Baca & Megan Kimbrell, 
Wichita, KS 
Sandra Koontz. Benton, KS 
Vern Kysar, Wichita, KS 
Bill Langley, Wichita, KS 
Greg & Linda Leighton, Maize, KS 
Catherine Lewis, Wichita, KS 
Sarah Lindsey, Wichita, KS 
Kathy Massey, Derby, KS 
William McCabe, Mulvane, KS 
Charlotte  Milne, Halstead, KS 
Scott & Kathy Morris, Arkansas City 
Jerry Muncy, Wichita, KS 
Sue Ann Nicely, Oklahoma City, OK 
Chris Nickel, Wichita, KS 
Gary Northwall, Bel Aire, KS 
Carol Owens, Clearwater, KS 
Diana Palenz, Wichita, KS 
Suzie Peak, Wichita, KS 
Diane  Pedicord, Oklahoma City, OK 
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Dana & Gustavo Prado 
Texie Randle, Wichita, KS 
Don & Pat Reinhold, Wichita, KS 
Dale Roark, Augusta, KS 
Dan Rogers, Valley Center, KS 
Carey & Scott Schreiber 
Stephanie Seaton, Augusta, KS 
Janet Sprecker, Derby, KS 
Philip St. Romain, Bel Aire, KS 
Bill & Gayla Sutton, Topeka, KS 
Deana & Gordon Talbert, Wichita, KS 
Anita Taylor, Winfield, KS 
Carole Utermark, Wichita, KS 
Greg & Melissa Vessar, Derby,KS 
Al Volkmann, Wichita, KS 
Kirk Wagner, Wichita, KS 
Robert Waltner, Benton, KS 
Hal Welch, Wichita, KS 
Phil & Linda Wilson, El Dorado, KS 
John & Sue Wine, Wichita, KS 
Helen Winter, Wichita, KS 

Gifts in Kind 
Rex Herndon, Arkansas City, KS 
James Jaeger, ReStore, Wichita, KS 
Jim & Patty Marlett, Wichita, KS 

In Memory of Edward Bible 

Catherine Bible, Hutchinson, KS 

In Memory of Janine Browning 

Dana Bob Zook, Wichita, KS 

In Memory of Walker Butin 

Patricia Butin, Wichita, KS 

In Memory of Hazel & 
Stedman Chaplin 

Cindy & Gordon Hansen, Buffalo, 
MO 

In Memory of Alice Marie & 
Charles W. Couchman 

Susie Peak, Wichita, KS 

In Memory of Duane DeLong 

Maxine DeLong, Wichita, KS 

In Memory of Dr. Tom Eddy 

Ed & Marilyn Armstrong, 
Mulvane, KS 

In Memory of Kathryn M 
Helsel 

Allan J Helsel, South Haven, KS 

In Memory of Charlotte 
Lowther 

Mary & Paul Patrick, Goddard, KS 

In Memory of Carol Chaplin 
Milbourn 

Cindy & Gordon Hansen, Buffalo, 
MO 

In Memory of James Max Milne 

Charlotte Milne, Halstead, KS 

In Memory of Elmer Noy 

Karen Graves, Wichita,  KS 

In Memory of Tim D Ray 

Suzie Peak, Wichita, KS 

John Zody, Ellis,, KS 

In Memory of Louise & John 
Wherry 

Mary Engleman & Andy Kemmer, 
Eastborough, KS 
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Officers: 
President: Bob Gress 
Vice-President:  Mark Nolen 
Secretary:  Dan Housholder 
Treasurer:  Kevin Groeneweg 
Directors:  
Evalynn Trumbo  Jeremy Coleman 
Patty Marlett	    Jennifer Bruey 
Nick Stroot	    Rod Wedel 

Committee Chairs:  
Conservation:   Daniel Housholder 
Field Trips:   Tom Ewert   
Hospitality:   Laura Groeneweg 
Membership:   Carol Cumberland 
Newsletter/Web:   Patty Marlett 
Programs:   Mark Nolen 
AOK Representative: Evalynn 
Trumbo 

Naturalist:   Eden Johnson 
 
CNC Committee: 
Patty Marlett Chair, Kevin 
Groeneweg, Bob Gress,  
Eden Johnson. 

Profit & Loss Statement 
Ordinary Income


Membership Dues	 3,185 
Contributions	 33,421 
Sales/Rental/Misc	 135 
Birdathon	 4,352 
Interest	 2 
Gross Income	 $41,094 

Expense

  Fund raising/Program/Misc	 2.738 
Office Supplies/Postage	 1,294 
Printing/Copying	 337 
Accounting	 1,689 
Insurance	 2,461 
Subtotal	 $8,519 

CNC Expense

CNC Programs	 547 
Animal care	 534 
CNC Insurance	 10,000 
Office Expense	 1,803 
Telephone	 275 
Utilities	 6,816 
Employee Compensation	 27,830 
Employment Tax	 1,604 
Repairs & Maintenance	 17,645 
Depreciation	 18,492 
Subtotal	 $85,546 
Total Expense	 $94,065 

Endowment Income/Expense

Interest & Dividends	 22,002 
Capital Gain (realized)	 28,283 
Capital Gains (unrealized)	 70,336 
Fees	 -2,962 
Net Endowment Income	 $117,659 

Net Income	 	 	            $64,688


Balance Sheet 
Assets


Current Assets 
Checking/savings	 24,493 
Petty Cash - CNC	 100 
Total Checking/Savings	 $24,593 

Other Current Assets 
Inventory	 69 
Total Current Assets	 $24,662 

Fixed Assets 
CNC Land	 75,231 
CNC Buildings	 300,845 
CNC Furniture/Equipment	 3,868 
Total Fixed Assets	 $379,944 

Endowment Funds

Endowment Funds Raymond James	  
Total Endowment funds	 $1,123,329 

Total Assets	 	 	         $1,527,935


Liabilities & Equity

Total Current Liabilities	 1,739 
Equity 
Opening Balance Equity	 -106,708 
Perm. Restricted Net Assets	 607,294 
Temp. Restricted Net Assets	 516,035 
Unrestricted Net Assets	 444,888 
Net Income	 64,688 
Total Equity	 1,526,196 

Total Liabilities & Equity		        $1,527,935


Financial Statements for the year ending June 30, 2025 
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